\

" ’ | . 633
%,
COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY | %

February 27 ,‘ 1996 '

BE IT REMEMBERED That the Fayette County Legislative Body met in
regular session at the Courthouse in Somerville; Tennessee; o1 the 27th day

of February, 1996, same being the fourth Tuesday in sald month.

Present and presiding the Honorable Jim Voss; alsoc present; Dell T.
Graham, County Clerk and the following County Commissicners! Comsiissioners
John W. Arnett, Charles D. Brewer, Sr., Odis Cox; Thomds H. Fowle¥} tiille L: ..
German, Jr., Ronald R. Harris, William Hayslett; David Kelley; Aonizo Morman, Sr:;
Calvin Moore, Jr., David Morris, J. M. Sullivar; Jr:; ﬁhea ”Skip“ Tayibr, Wayne
Thomas, Gordon Tomlin, Myles Wilson; Allen Yancey, Jr. ' <

Abgent: Commissioners Claude D. Ogiesby; Jr., and hoilib 0. Robison.

| With a quorum being present, the following proceedings were had and
entered of record, to-wit:

Motion was made by Commibsioner Sullivan, sétohdéd ﬂ;fééaﬁiSSioner
Keil@j, and unanimously carried by the Boafdfﬁﬁbf6$i%§'khé‘%ihﬁtéé of the
Jénuéry 1996 meetiﬁg- PG e e e
. . Loy N TR AP

Motion was made by Commissioner Tomlih) sbitbhied b?ﬂCbmﬁissioner

‘. . LAY ~‘v.n, IR T AT ] IS R - .

Brewer, and unanimously catrried by the Board a@bpﬁiﬁg'tﬁb foil6¥ing Memorial
Resolution to GLADYS ALLEN, former member of the Fayelte County Quarterly Court,

now deceasged:

RESOLUTION IN MEMORY OF GLADYS OCYMTHA ALLEN

WHEREAS, Gladys Ocymtha Allen, a native of . Fayette county,
Tennessee, departed this life at the age of 74 yeais on Utne 21st;
1995 following an extended illness; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Allen was born in Fayette Colinty; Teiinessee on
June 14th, 1921. She was educated in the public scliools of Fayette
County, Tennessee and continued to reside in Fayetteé Coiinty until
her deathi and V

WHEﬁEAS, on March 11lth, 1950 she married Benjaiiéh\in Benton,
Mississippi and she had two (2) children; a daughter; Dorothy Lewis
and a step-son, Clyde Allen; and S

WHEREAS, Mrs. Allen was a Supervisor,at.Arlihgtdn,Development
Center for twenty (20) years. Being a divid, minded person
interested in social and religious affairs of thie doiinty; she was
a member of many organizations including a4 loyal éhd d%?btéd member
of the Springhill C.M.E. Church for many yeaid; ﬁhdfééﬁﬁed_as the
President of the choir, church secretdiy) |;tEeagiter;  and
chairperson of the Board of Triustees tﬁgféiﬁtﬁxShé;ﬁésgﬁhe Vice-
President of the Missionary Society in thé ngiﬁhﬂ‘biéﬁfiét of the -
C.M.E. Church. In addition, she served sevefi (7) years 48 4 member
of the Board of Directors of the Faﬁétﬁe'Céﬁﬁtyggéhﬁiééioh ofi.

390



WHEREAS, in addition to all of the above, she was also a
member of Fayette County Quarterly Court, now know as the Fayette
County Board of Commissioners and served for a period of six (6)
years, beginning September lst, 1966 and ending August 1ist, 1972,
and served on various committees during this time; and

WHEREAS, she was devoted to her family, faithful and loyal to
all of her friends, and during her term of office as a member of
the Fayette County Quarterly Court; ‘was at all times concerned
about what was best for the County and supported all worthwhile
projects and will be missed by her many friends; and

rvrop e

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislative Body
and/or the Board of County Commissioners, that we take this means

to express our sincere sorrow of the passing of Gladys Ocymtha
Allen, an outstanding public citizen.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Clerk be; and she
hereby, directed to forward a copy of this Resolution to Dorothy
L.ewis, the daughter of Gladys Ocymtha Allen.

Respectfully submitted this 27th day of February, 1996.

t

The next matter before the Board was the Rezdning Reqdest of J. F.

g

Canepari Corporation of property located in civil pistrict No.!7 ko be rezoned
from R-1 to R-3. Mayor Voss opened the floor to the public for comments in

favor of and in opposition to the rezoniﬁg request.’ With no comments being of
akd having been reviewed and recommended by cﬁé'Eiééﬁiﬁg”éo&ﬁiééién'foi passag
motion was made by Commissioner Kelley, Secaﬂdéa by doﬁﬁ{géfoﬁérrgdiiivén, and

unanimously carried by the Board adopting the following Resoiuﬁi§n2a¢

fered,

e,

RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Legislative Body and/or the
Board of County Commissioners of Fayette county, Tennessee,
in regular session on this 27th., day of February, 1996; it being
the fcurtﬁ (4th.) Tuesday of the month and the rggﬁlar monthly
meeting date of the County Legislative Body in the courthouse
in Somerville, Tennessee.

That the Petition of J.F. Canepari Corporation to rezone
From R-1 (Rural Residential) to R-3 (Restrictive Residential)
for the purpose of permitting construction of a residential de-
vélopment (Phase IV of Hickory Meadows Subdivision) in which
public roads would be constructed by a non-public 9ntity {the
applicant) on the following described property located iﬁ Civil

District 7 of Fayette County, Tennessee, be approved:



BEING at an iron (found-flat bar, iron set-steel fence post as
guard), in the south line of the James H. Dunbar, IT original

Tract No. 1 (Deed Book 333, Page 794), this point being the north-
east corner of the Newman Grimes Original 130 acre tract (Deed Book
91, Page 75) and being the northwest corner of the tréct herein
described, FROM SAID POINT OF BEGINNING South 89 degrees 35 minutes
46 seconds East (fence generally on line) with the south line of the
sald Dunbar tract and a south line of the William H. Thomas, Jr.

-551.65 acre tract (Deed Book 385; Page 804), passing an iron (set-steel
fence post) at 2,576.08 feet and on for a total of 2,601.86 feet to a
spike (set) in the centerline of Braden Road (50 feot wide), this
point being 1in the south line of the said Thomas tract: THENCE
South 87 degrees 59 minutes 22 seconds East passing an iron (zet-steel
fencw pomt) at 26.13 feet and on for a total of 1,069.34 feet to an
iron (set-steel fence post), an external corner of the sald Thomas
tract; THENCE South 1,474.17 feet with a west line of E%%Qb id Thomas
tract and a west line of the Katherine Russell et al 413.22 acre tract
(Deed Book 337, Page 276) (fence generdlly on line except at south end
of call)(to an iron)'set—steel fence post), an external corner of the
sald Russell tract; THENCE South 89 degrees 09 minutes 59 seconds West
683.10 feet (fence generally on line except at east end of call) to an
iron (set-steel fence post), an external corner of said Russell tract:
THENCE South 00 degrees 02 minutes 37 seconds East 1,182.35 feet (fence
generally on line) to an iron (set-steel fence post) in the north line
of the Ruth Russell Jones 10.0 acre tract; THENCE North 88 degrees 25
minutes 49 seconds WEst 568.73 feet to an iron (set-No. 4 rebar) in the
said Braden road, this point being the northwest corner of the said
Jones tract; THENCE South 89 degrees 04 minutes 25 seconds West 418.24
feet to a spike (set) in the centerline of said Road; thence North 89
degrees 25 minutes 27 seconds WEst 673,78 feet along the centerline
of said Road to a splke (set); THENCE South 89 degrees 34 minutes 15
seconds WEst 476.76 feet along the centerline of said Road to a spindle
(set), said spindle forming the intersection of the centerline of the
sald Braden Road and the centerline of State Highway No. 196 (Hickory
Withe Road) - (50 feet wide); THENCE North 00 degrees 0l minute 00
seconds West 111.10 feet along the centerline of said Highway to a
spindle (set), this point being the southeast corner of the Jerry Reed
Dunaway and Wallace Michael Keith 11.25 acre tract (Deed Book 336, Page
215); THENCE HNorth 0! degree 19 minutes 25 seconds West 1,241.00 feet
to an iron (set-steelfence post), the northeast corner of the said 11.25
acre tract; THENCE North 89 degrees 06 minutes 59 seconds West 822.53 feet
(fence generally on line) to an iron (set-steel fence post) in the north
line of the said 11.25 acre tract, this point being the southeast corner
of the said Grimes tract; THENCE North 1,344.85 feet to the point of
beginning and containing 182.39 acres.

Motion was made by Commissioner Thomas, seconded by Commissioner Moore,
and unanimously carried by the Board electing ALONZO MORMAN to the E911 Board.as

recommended by the Public Safety Committee.

As recommended by County Trustee, Deborah Sullivan, motion was made by
Commissioner Fowler, seconded by Commissioner Taylor, and received a majority of
the vote of the Commissioners (two (2) voting "no") electing J.I'Payson Matthews

as Back Tax Attormey for collection of delinquent taxes for the year 1994. Same

being as follows:


http:Board.as
http:1,344.85
http:1,241.00
http:1,182.35
http:1,474.17
http:1,069.34
http:2,601.86
http:2,576.08

393

RESOLUTION ' T

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of [6%—5~2§6z5 fa.Ca’A;
Officlal Edition], Deborah Sullivan, Trustee ;f Fayette CounEy; Tennesgsse,
has chosen J., Payson Matthews, an Attorney, to'prepére and file suit for
the collection of delinquent taxes for the year 1994, which said selection
has been approved by the County Executive of,Fayette Cotinty; Tennessee; and

WHEREAS; pursuant to Paragraph two (2) of said code section, the
compensation of the Attorney is to be determined, through negotiaﬁions between
the Trustee and the Attorney, subject to the approval by the County Legislative
Body, and as a result of saidbnegotiations,-the compensation for the Attorney
liag been set at 5% of ﬁhe.amount collected.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVED by the County Legislidtive Body
and/or the Board of County Commissioners of Fayette County, Tennessee, in
regular session assembled on this 27th day of‘Fehruary},1996, it being the
fourth Tuesday of the month and the regular monthly meeting date of the
County Legislative Body in the Courthouse in Somervilie;, Tenilessee, that the
compensation to be paid to J. Payson Matthews, Atﬁorney; for the tollection of
the 1994 real estate and ad valorem taxes be, and the same ié heréby,fixed

at 57 of the amount collected. o

Approved this 27th day fo February, 1996.

L
T o A
Motion was made by Commissioner Sullivan, seconded by.Commissioner

[

Hayslett, and unanimously carried by the Board appoiﬁtiﬁé\fﬁé?foil&ﬁ;ﬁg as

Notaries Piblic: District 1: Terry L. McCarver} District 8: Barbara L. Owen,

Barbara T. Smith, Melissa Tatum; District 10: Doris S. Afhetf; ﬁistrict 13:

William B. Cowan, Jr., Nina Leatherwood.

s i

A Combined Schedule of Bonds and Notes Payable and a Combined Summary
Finanacial Statements were availlable for the Commissioners files.
PR :Ti
Mayor Voss addressed the Board cohcerning the intent and support of
passage of State funding of all K - 12 Schools. Having been ééﬁt to Judicial

Review, this matter cannot be addressed for one year.

g



Erwin Kee reported orally for the Board of Public Works.

Reports from the following departments were called for, but none

presented: Board of Education, Fayette County Commission on Aging, Planning

and Development Committee.

Written reports from Juvenile Court, General Sessions Court and the

Sheriff's Department were available and filed.

Reports from Emergency Management and Rabies & Animal Control were

called for, but none available.

Written report from the Ambulance Service was received and filed.

Commissioner Sullivan, chairman of the County Development Committee,
presented the following recommendations of that Committee:

Change of name of LUTHER ROAD to ARENA ROAD.

i

i

Name spelling of LILLIARD ROAD to LILLARD ROAD.

Name spelling of DILLARD ROAD to DILLIARD ROAD.

Changing McNAMEE ROAD to a private road.

!

Acceptance as county roads on Rolling Estates Subdivision:
Rolling Meadows Road, Green Meadows Cove and Oak Meadows Cove.

- Accept new County map.
A
Motion for the acceptance of the committee recommendation was made by
Commissioner Sullivan, seconded by Commissioner Morris, and unanimously carried

by the Board.

Report from the Education Committee was called for, but none available.

Mayer Voss presented the recommendation of the Health & Welfare
Committee for adoption of the following CONTRACT IN LIEU OF PERFORMANCE BOND

regarding the closing of the existing land-fill:

CONTRACT IN LIEU OF PERFORMANCE BOND

PURSUANT TO T.C.A. 68-211-116 and THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE
STATE OF TENNESSEE, the County of Fayette (hereinafter referred to as
“The County"), and the Tennessee Depaitient of Environment and Conservation do hereby
conltract and agree as foliows:

1. This agreement applies lo the following solid waste processing and/or disposal
facility(s):

Fayette County Enviroomental Center

2. The County shall properly operate the described solid waste processing and/or
disposal facility(s) and perform closure of each facility listed above, in accordance with all
requirements of the permit and any applicable closure/post-closure plan as such plan and
permit may be amended, and pursuant to all applicable laws, statules, rules, and regulations,
as such laws, statutes, rules, and regulations may be amended.

‘g 3



s s i d B

5% 0
395

3. The Total penal sum of lhis agreement is (per [acilily):
$2,244,077.00 .

4, in the event that the County fails to perform as specified in paragraph 2, above,
after giving the County notice and opportunity to cure lhe violation, the Commissioner of the
Department of Environment and Conservation may collect any amount up to the lotal penal
sum from any funds that otherwise would be disbursed from the State of Tennessee to the
County and this agreement shall act as -an assignment of any such forfeiled funds from the
County to the Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation.

5. This contract shall be filed with the Commissioner of Finance and Administration
who shall distribute any funds forfeited pursuant to this contract upon wrilten nouce from the
Commissioner of Environment and Conservation,

This  27th day of February , 199 6

Motion for adoption was made by Commissioner Tomlin, seconded by
Qommissiﬂner Sullivan, and unanimously carried by the Bnard adopting the

Contract as presented.

No direct reporting was presented from the Criminal Justice and

Public Safety Committee.

With the recommendation of the Budget Committee for adoption,

Commissioner Harris presented and moved for the adopting of the following

e

Resolution amending the General Purpose School Fund, Fund 141¢

RESOLUTTION

BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Legislative Body and/or the
Board of County Commissioners of Fayette County, Tennessee,
in regular session on this 27th. day of February, 1996, it being
the fourth (4th.) Tuesday of the month and the regular monthly
meeting date of the County Legislative Body invthe courthouse
in Somerville, Tennessee.

That the General Purpose School Fund Budget #141 be amended

in the following words and figures, to wit:



oy

FAYETTE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION B T ‘
GENERAL PURPOSE FUND e
FUND 141
FEBRUARY, 1996
INCREASE DECREASE
71000 INSTRUCTION
71100 REGULAR INSTRUCTION PROGRAM
71100 116 Teachers $39,682.00
71100 195 Substitute Teachers $13,000.00
71100 201 Social Security 10,000.00
71100 204 State Retirement 6,000.00
71100 207 Health Insurance 26,000.00
71100 212 Medicare 2,800.00
TOTAL: $13,000.00  $84,482.00
R T e S L e s e S
71200 SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM
71200 189 ° Other Salaries and Wages $110.00
71200 195 Substitute Teachers $1,860.00
71200 201 Social Security 1,030.00
71200 204 State Retirement 280.00
71200 207 Health Insurance 3,233.00
...»_;1200 512 - mw“b’;gd;cgféwm”& A e e e e g e
TOTAL: $1,860.00 $4,895.00
Page 1


http:4,895.00
http:1,860.00
http:3,233.00
http:1,030.00
http:1,860.00
http:84,482.00
http:13,000.00
http:2,800.00
http:26,000.00
http:6,000.00
http:10,000.00
http:13,000.00
http:39,682.00

397

INCREASE DECREASE

71300 VOCATIONAL 'EDUCATION PROGRAM

71300 116 Teachers | | $54,000.00

71300 195 Substitute Teachers : $3,000.00

71300 201 Social Security 3,785.00

71300 204 State Retirement 4,600.00

71300 207 Health Insurance 3,370.00

71300 212 Medicare __880.00
TOI'AL: $3,000.00 '$‘66,535.00

71400 ' STUDENT BODY EDUCATION

71400 189 Qther Salaries & Wages $13.00

71400 201 Social Security $10.00

71400 212 Medicare | ' 3.00

'.“fj*ﬁﬁaﬁiéﬁ‘ﬁgggggi%” F SRR e et ,ﬂ?"‘$l3 Oogm“*‘“ $}?.0?,,““y“f

S VAR

72000 ' SUPPCORT SERVICES
72ilO ATTENDANCE SERVICES
72110 105 Supervisor/Director $4,388.00.f'
72110 201 Social Security 370.00
72110 204 State Retirement 373.90‘
T nie 22 wedleare T " 800
TCTAL: $5,217.00

Page 2


http:5,217.00
http:Ht388.00
http:66,635.00
http:3,000.00
http:4,600.00
http:3,785.00
http:54,000.00

e 1T

INCREASE DECREASE
72120 HEALTH SERVICES
72120 201 Social Secutity $102.00
72120 212 Medicare 24.00
TOTAL: $126.00
72130 OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT
72130 123 Guidance Personnel $30,351.00
72130 201 Sccial Security 2L056.00..
72130 204 State Retirement 2,583.00
72130 207 Health Insurance ' 1,511.00
72130 212 vedicare | 480.00
TOTAL: $36,981.00
S o e REGUEA% ‘E[E\ISTRUC'I']EON waOGRAM"‘*;’_i‘jf; e R AT T L ”-':.".“.-4.*»"- :-;ag.,.::,,%;_%
72210 129 Librarians $13,544.00
72210 201 Social Security 340.00
72210 204 State Retirement 1,155.00
72210 207 Health Insurance $790.00
72210 212 Medicare 80.00
SR o XOTAL: e $15 119 0 $790 oo
72220 SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM
72220 105 . Supervisor/Director $14,953.00
72220 124 psycological Personnel '$gL3§g.00 )

Page 3

330



http:1,155.00
http:13,544.00
http:36,981.00
http:1,511.00
http:2,583.00
http:2,056.00
http:30,351.00

3 9 ‘3

INCREASE DECREASE

72220 189 Other Salaries and Wages | $6,165.00
72220 201 Social Security 852.00
© 72220 204 State Retirement 541.00
72:220 207 Health Insurance 1,674.00
72220 212 Medicare 199.00
TOTAL: $8,597.00 $18,219.00
72230 VOCATIONAL EDU'CATION PROGRAM
72230 201 Social Security $119.00
72230 207 Health Insurance : 202.00
72230 212 Medicare 28.00
TCOTAL: o $349.00
A S S o
72310 210 Unemployment Campensation Insurance $1,950.00
72310 355 Travel $2,000.00 |
72310 399 Other Contracted Services | 2,500.00
72310 506 Liability Insurance 1,700.00
72310 508 Premiums on Surety Bonds : 750.00
TOTAL: $4,450.00 $4,450.00
72320 OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT ‘
72320 103 Assistants $17,547.00
72320 161 Secretary . $400.00
Page 4

Wil 0,



http:18,219.00
http:8,597.00
http:1�674.00

[ TN———

> e

PR
,,,,,,,,,

INCREASE DECREASE
72320 162 Clerical Personnel $1,200.00
72320 201 Social Security $1,327.00
72320 204 State Retirement 1,608.00
712320 207 Health Insurance 1,012.00
72320 212 Medicare 272.00
TOTAL: $1,600.00 $21,766.00
72410 OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPALS
72410 103 Assistant Principals $22,571.60
72410 104 Principals 3,666.00
72410 201 Social Security 655.00
72410 204 State Retirement 2,233.00
72410 207 Health Insurance 1,260.00
RS -241 0 2l%3méawf”m§?§?§§£? R e ”1?§,Pow',,~-Ww&.m*qF,
TOTAL: - gé?’z%é" 0 $1,20.00
72510 - FISCAL SERVICES
72510 162 Clerical Personnel $3,024.00 - -
72510 201 Social Security 97.00
o] 2510 204 State Retirement S——: 11—
72510 207 Health Insurance $l 629. 00. )
72510 212 Medicare 43.00
TOTAL: $3,262.00 $1,629.00

Page

e

5

400


http:1,629.00
http:3,262.00
http:1,629.00
http:1,260.00
http:29,278.00
http:1,260.00
http:2,233.00
http:3,666.00
http:22,571.90
http:21,766.00
http:1,012.00
http:1,608.00
http:1,327.00
http:1,600.00

INCREASE DECREASE

72610 OPERATION OF PLANT

72610 207 Health Insurance $14.00

72610 351 Rentals 2,400.00

72610 415 Electricity $10,000.00

72610 434 Natural Gas 5,000.00
TOTAL: $2,414.00 $15,000.00

72620 MATNTENANCE OF PLANT

72620 167 Maintenance Personnel | $15,000.00

72620 201 Social Security | 930.00

72620 204 State Retirement 499.00

72620 207 Health Insurance 2,529.00

72620 212 Medicare _217.00

,a%{@?gzs%gﬂzﬁ% ats ;General Const_ruction Materlals. Ly — 6_‘ g}i Sg P

TOTAL: R T 25, 192,00

72710 TRANSPORTATION

72710 146 Bus Drivers $12,000.09

72710‘ 201 Social Security 744.00

e 12710 204 State Retdrewent . 399.00

72710 207 Health Insurance ‘ ‘3,596.00

72710 212 Medicare 174.00

72710 338 Maintenance and Repair Services-Vehicles 5,000.00

72710 399 Other Contracted Services 2,000.00

Page 6



http:51000.00
http:3,596.00
http:25,192.00
http:6,017.00
http:2(529.00

RS
A O At B 10 s

o — L

INCREASE DECREASE
72710 412 Diesel Fuel $20,000.00
72710 425 Gasoline 10,000.00
72710 450 Tires and Tubes 5,000.00
72710 729 Transportation Equipment 10, 000.00
TOTAL: $68,913.00
72810 CENTRAL AND OTHER SERVICES
72810 105 - Supervisor/Director $1,857.00
TOTAL: $1,857.00
76000 CAPYTAL QUILAY
76100 REGULAR CAPITAL OQUTLAY
76100 707 Building Improvements $6,017.00

TOTAL: $6,017.00  $3,000.00
90000 CAPITAL PROJECIS
191300 EDUCATION CAPITAL PROJECTS
91300 304 Architects $7,000.00
ereretemig 130027067 " Buflding Construction - -91,711;00%4~u~~u§IWw*uﬁw~Mﬂ
TOTAL: $98,711.00
GRAND TOTAL: $187,321.00 $360,774.00

Total Decrease: $173,453.00

($24,6§6.00) T

Revenue: 40110 Current Property Taxes
40130 Clerk & Masters Collections Priotr yr. ($14,500.00)-
40163 Payments In Lieu of Taxes - Other ($1,065.00)
44170 Miscellaneous Refunds 1,245.00
46511 Basic Education Program ($235,689.00)
46590 Other State Education Funds ($10,917.00)
46820 Incame Tax 11,476.00
46851 State Revenue Sharing T.V.A. ($21,535.00)
47590 Other Federal Thru State 11,457.00
Total: ($284,224.00)-
Reserve: 35110 Designated for Purpose #1 (Gym Const.) 49,883.00
60,888.00" .

39000 Undesignated Fund Balance

VR AT


http:49,883.00
http:284,224.00
http:11,457.00
http:21,535.00
http:11,476.00
http:235,689.00
http:1,245.00
http:1,065.00
http:14,500.00
http:24,696.00
http:173,453.00
http:360,774.00
http:187,321.00
http:98,711.00
http:91,711;.00
http:7,000.00
http:3,000.00
http:6,017.00
http:6,017.00
http:1,857.00
http:1,857.00
http:68,913.00
http:10,000.00
http:5,000.00
http:10,000.00
http:20,000.00

1 i3 {‘wrc‘ . o
-y [

SRl LU R

Revenue: Prior Total Available Funds $16,999,827.14
. Adjustment to Prior Year Receivables (7,821.92)
Total Decrease This Amendment {284,224.00)

Total Available Funds This Amendment $16,707,781.22
Expenditures: Prior Total Estimated Expenditures $16,284,657.51
Total Decrease This Amendment {173,453.00)

Total Estimated Expenditures This Amendment © $16,111,204.51

Motion for adoption was seconded by Commissioner Sullivan, and unanimously

adopted by the Board.

Having been reviewed by the Budget Committee and presented with their

recommendation for passage, Commissioner Harris reviewed and presented the following

amendments to the Public Works Budget:

RESOLUTTION

BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Legislative Body and/or the
Board of County Commissioners of Fayette County, Tennessee,
in regular session on this 27th. day of February, 1996, it being
the fourth (4th.) Tuesday of the month and the regular monthly
meeting date of the County Legislative Body in the courthouse

in Somerville, Tennessee.

That the Public Works Fund Budget #131 be amended in the

following words and figures, to wit:

Amended
Revenues Amendment Total
40280 Mineral Severance Tax - % 6,000.00 6,000.00
44145 Sale of Recycled Mat'l + 1,300.00 1,500.00
44170 Misc. Refunds + 2,000.00 2,500.00
46851 State Rew: -Share .= TVA - 4,200.00 49,800.00
4730 Fed. Disaster RElief + 6,900.00 6,900.00
Sub Total .00 -
44110 Interest Earned + 5,290.79 5,290.79
44580 Perf. Bond Forfeiture +  58,000.00 58,000.00
(Developer's Subd. Escrow)
Total Revenues + $ 63,290.79 .00
Expenditures
91200 Street Capital Projects :
599 Other Charges — Dev. Subd. pave -~ $ 34,044.74 ' 103,141.26

Total Expenditures _ % 34,044.74 . -

Fund Balance
35110 Designated for Subdivision + $ 97,335.53 -
Final Pavement

-


http:97,335.53
http:34,044.74
http:34,044.74
http:63,290.79
http:58,000.00
http:58,000.00
http:5,290.79
http:5,290.79
http:6,900.00
http:6,900.00
http:49,800.00
http:4,lOO.00
http:2,000.00
http:2,500.00
http:1,500.00
http:1,300.00
http:6,000.00
http:6,000.00
http:16,111,204.51
http:173,453'.00
http:16,284,657.51
http:284,224.00
http:16,999,827.14

Expenditures Amended

Amendment . Total
99100 Operating Transfers
590 ”Transfers to General TFund ~% 16,400 $23,600

62000 Highway & ﬁridge Maint
189 Other Salaries & Wages +$ 11,800

; 11,800
443 Road Signs + 4,600 R 9,600
4
Total Expenditures & Transfers 0 A §&g28?,6il;&%¥
Note: From 11/01/95 to 01/12/96 the sign crew has performed the féliowing:
Name Signs -~ Replaced d9 A s
Traffic Control Sigus ~ New 116
~ Replace 31
Straighten or Relocate 60
Total 296

Motion for adoption of the above was made By\CbmmissiOnef ﬁarris,

seconded by Commissioner Kelley, and unanimpugly adopted by the Board.

In accordance with the request of the iccal Tennessee ﬁbd Committee,
and having been approved by the Budget Committee; motion was made by Commissioner
Harris, seconded by Commlssioner Fowler, and unanimously csarried by the Board
adopting the: following Resolution: T

RESOLUTIOR

- BE 1T RESOLVED, by the County Legislative Body and/or the Board of County
Commissioners of Fayette County, Tennessee, in regular session on the 27th day of
February, 1996, it being the fourth (4th) Tuesday of the month and the regular
monthly meeting date of the County Legislative Body in the courthouse in Somerville,
Tennessee.

That the County General Fund Budget #1101 be amended in the following

words and figues, to-wit:

COUNTY GENERAL FUND o ST e

BUDGET AMENDMENT -
FY 95/96

February . 1996 s

Total Funds Available Thsi Amendment $5;518;ii7:7ﬁ

Adjustments to Expenditure Accounts:

51800 County Buildings

599 Other Charges Q{ﬁ‘;igst.OO'
Total Increase This Amendment E # 2;500.00
Prior Estimated Expenditures This Amendument *5;@68;@1&.25
Total Estimated Expenditures This Amendment ‘ $5;U?i;ii&;25
Estimated Ending Fund Balauce as of June 30th, 1996 - $ 447,013.49

404


http:sJOii,i14.2S
http:2;500.00

1405

Commissioner Harrils, with the recommendation of the Budget Committee,

presented and moved for the passage of the following Resolution concerning the

Health Department:
RESOLUTTION

BE LT RESOLVED, by the County Legislative Body and/or the Board of County
Commissioners of Fayette County, Tennessee, Iin regular session on this 27th day of
February, 1996, it being the fourth (4th) Tuesday of the month and the regular
monthly meeting date of the County Legislative Body in the Courthouse in Somer-

ville, Tennessee.

That the County General Fund Budget #101 be amended in the following

words and figures, to-wit:

COUNTY GENERAL FUND
BUDGET AMENDMENT

FY 95/96
February 1996

Total Funds Available This Amendment $5,518,127.74

Adjustments to Expenditure Accounts:

55110 Local Health Center

201 Social Security $+ 240,00
204 State Retirement . + 40.00
205 Ewployee & Dependent Health Insurance - 510.00
212 Employer Medicare Lilability + 230.00

{
Total Estimated Expenditure This Amendment $5,071,114.25
Estimated Ending Fund Balance as of June 30th, 1996 $ 447,013.49

This motion was seconded by Commissioner Reliey, and unaﬁimously

carried by the Board.

With the approval of the Budget Committee for passagé; motion was made
by Commissioner lHarris, seconded by Commissioner Wilson, and unanimously carried
by the Board adopting the following Resolution concerning the Clerk & Master's
Office:

RESOLUTIOHN

BE 11 RESOLVED, by the County Legislative Body and/or the Board of
County Commissioners of Fayette County, Tennesgsee, in regular session on this
27th day of February, 1996, it being the Eourth (hth) Tuesday of hhéﬁmonth and !
the regular monthly meeting date of the County Legislative Body in the Court- |

house in Somerville, Tennessee,

That the County General Fund Budget #101 be amended in the following ;

words and figures, to-wit: i


http:447,013.49
http:5,071,114.25
http:5,518,127.71

5 P A S Mk KR i g 2 n

IO v o st s . i e e s e bl

R

COUNTY GENERAL FUND

BUDGET AMENDMENT
FY 95/96

February 1996

Total Funds Available This Amendment $5,518,127.74

Adjustments to Expenditure Accounts:

53400 Chancery Court

709 Data Processing Equipment $+ 368.00
719 Office Equipment - 368.00
Total Estimated Expenditures This Amendment $5,071,114.25

Estimated Ending Fund Balance as of June 30th, 1996 $ 447,013.49

With the recommendation of the Budget Committee, motion was made by
Commissioner Harris, seconded by Commissioner Kelley, and unanimously carried
by the Board adopting the following Resolution concerning the funds of Planning

and Development as Development Committee:

RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Legislative Body and/or the
Board of County Commissioners of Fayette County, Tennessee,
in regular session on this 27th. day of February, 1996, it being
the fourth (4th.) 'Tuesday of the month and the regulatr honthly
meeting date of the County Legislative Body in the courthouse

in Somerville, Tennessee.

That the County General Fund Budget #101 beramended in the

following words and figuEgﬁiwﬁo wit:

T COUNTY GENERAL FUND
BUDGET AMENDMENT
FY 95/96
February 1996

Total Funds This K Amendment ’ . $5,518,127.74

Total Funds Avallable This Amendment $5,518,127.74

Adjustments to Expenditure Accounts:

51710 Development ;
105 Supervisor/Director $

+ 32,760.00
108 1Investilgator + 21,840.00
161 Secretary + 18,083.00
189 Other Salarles and Wages + 12,501.00
191 Board and Committee Members + 1,800.00
307 Communications + 1,100.00

¥

4V~

&

s


http:1,100.00
http:1,800.00
http:18,083.00
http:21,840.00
http:32,760.00
http:5,518,127.74
http:5,518,127.74
http:447,013.49
http:5,071.114.25
http:5,518,127.74

332
337
338
348
351
355
425
435
452
499
599
708
709
718

51720
105
108
161
189
191
307
332
337
338
348
351
355
425
435
452
499
599
708
709
718

58600
- 201
204
212
513

Total
Prior

Total

Legal Notices, Recording and Court Costs
Maintenance and Repalr Services-Office Equipment
Mailntenance and Repalr Services - Vehicles
Postal Charges

Rentals

Travel

Gasoline

Office Supplies

Utilitles

Other Supplies and Materials

Other Charges

Communication Equipment

Data Processing Equipment

Motor Vehicles

Planning

Supervisor/Director

Investigator

Secretary

Other Salarles and Wages

Board and Commlittee Members

Communication

Legal Notices, Recording and Court Costs
Maintenance and Repalr Services-0ffice Equipment
Maintenance and Repair Services - Vehicles
Postal Charges

Rentals

Travel

Gasoline

Office Supplies

Utilities

Other Supplies and Materials

Other Charges

Communication Equipment

Data Processing Equipment

Motor Vehicles

Employee Benefits

Social Security

State Retirement

Employee Medicare

Workman's Compensation lnsurance

Decrease This Amendment
Estimated Expenditures This Amendment

Estimated Expenditures This Amendment

Estimated Ending Fund Balance as of June 30th, 1996

+++Fr+FFFF

et TR

i

2,500.00
500.00
500.00
100.00

5,400.00

3,000.00

1,500.00

2,500.00

1,500.00

3,000.00
500.00
900.00

4,000.,00

3,000.00

- 32,760.00
- 21,840.00
- 18,083.00
- 14,500.00
- .1,800.00
- 1,100.00
had 2:500.00
- 500.060
- 500.00
- 100.00
- 5,400.00
- 3,000.00
- 1,500.00
- 2,500.00
- 1)500.00
- 3,000.00
- 500.00
- 900.00
- 4,000.00
- 3,000.00

- 123.00
- 57.00
- 29.00
- 44,00

$ 2,252.00
$5,070,866.25
$5,068,614.25

$ 449,513.49

Action concerning the Register at Large request will be addressed at

the next regular meeting of this Board.

Presented under the recommendation of the Budget Committee, the

following two Resolutions were presented effecting the Fayette County Rabies

Control.

(1) setting a privilege tax of $5.00 on each dog owned in Fayette

County and (2) setting a fee of $3.00 per day for each dog or cat housed in

the County Rabies Control Center, with the effective date on each to be March lst

1996:


http:5,068,614.25
http:5,070,866.25
http:2,252.00
http:3,000.00
http:4,000.00
http:3,000.00
http:1,500.00
http:2,500.00
http:1,500.00
http:3,000.00
http:5,400.00
http:2,500.00
http:1,100.00
http:1,800.00
http:111,500.00
http:18,083.00
http:21,840.00
http:32,760.00
http:3,000.00
http:4,000.00
http:3,000.00
http:1,500.00
http:2,500.00
http:1,500.00
http:3,000.00
http:5,400.00
http:2,500.00

RESOLUTION
DOG LICENSING FEE
FAYEITE COUNTY RABIES CONTROL

WHEREAS, Fayette County incurs numerous ex
penses in the operati
Fayette County Rabies Control Center, and; P o of the

WHEREAS, the need for new revenue sources is necessary in Fayette County,

, NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Fayette County Commissioners,
that; '

SECTION 1. For the privilege of owning a dog 'in Fayette County, Tennessee,
there is levied upon each dog a special privilege tax for the benefit of Fayette
County, which tax shall be in the amount of five dollars ($5.00) for each such
dog over three (3) months of age, the owner of which resides within Fayette'County,

This privilege tax shall be known as the County Dog License and applies to,
1s a levy upon, and shall be paid on each dog, the owner of which resides within
Fayette County. '

SECTION 2. The County Dog License Fee is due on or before Maf 1st of each
year to the County Trustee of the County.

SECTION 3. The County Trustee shall issue a license certificate on receipt
of the registration fee to the owner of the dog giving the owner's name, date
issued, amount paid, description and sex of the dog for which the license is being
issued, the registration tag number issued, the date the dog was vaccinated, and
the type of vaccine used.

SECTION 4. No dog license shall be issued unless an unexpired certificate
of rabies vaccination is exhibited. ’ )

SECTION 5. The Trustee shall collect the license fee at the annual rabies
control clinies. :

SECTION 6. Veterinarians issuing licenses at their clinic may retain one
dollar ($1.00) for thelr services, and must remit to the Trustee the balance of

four dollars ($4.00).

SECTION 7. All fees for license as provided herein; shall be known as ‘
the County Dog License privilege tax, placed in the County General Fund, and shall
be dispersed as prescribed by the Fayette County Board of Commissioners for the
operation of the Fayette County Rabies Control.

SECTION 8. This Resolution shall take effect on May lst, 1996, the general
welfare requiring it.

Adopted this 27th day of February, 1996.

BOARDING FEES FAYETTE COUNTY
RABIES CONTROL

WHEREAS, Fayette County currently does not have a written fee schedule
for the boarding of dogs and cats which are boarded at the Fayette County Rabies
Control Center; and

WHEREAS, the owners of dogs and cats housed at the Fayette County Rabiles
Control Center are responsible for the cost; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Fayette County Commissioners
of Fayette County, Tennessee, meeting in regular session at Somerville, Tennessee,
that:

SECTION 1. Effective on the first day of the month following the passage
of this Resolution, there i1s levied a fee of $3.00 per day on each dog or cat
held at the Fayette Coutny Rables Control Center and shall be payable at the
time the animal is released to the owner.

SECTION 2. The owner shall be required to have the animal licensed,
regigtered, and vaccinated prior to being released to him,

"SECTION 3. The fees collected pursuant to this Rescolution shall be paid
over to the County Trustee daily and deposited in the County General Fund.

Adopted this 27th day of ?ebruary,'lQQG.

RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING ANIMAL T - e



409

Motion for adoption was made by Commissioner Harris, seconded by

Commissioner Fowler, and unanimously carried by the Board.

Having been reviewed by the Budget Committee and received their
recommendation for passage, motlon was made by Commissioner Harrils, seconded by
Commissioner Brewer, and carried py the Board with one (1) vote against authorizing sale
of one acre of proberty which was donated to Fayétte County with the-iﬁtentrof

establishing an Substation for the Sheriff's Department and/or ambulance service.

This lot 1s lacated on Macon Road..

Motion was made by Commissioner Harris, seconded by Commissioner Kelley,

and unanimously carried by the Board adopting the Budget Calendar for the Fiscal
Year 1996/1997 as pregented. |

Having recelved the recommendation of the Budéet C‘"‘ittée for passage,
motion was made by Commissioner Kelley, seconded by Commib&iohkt Taylcr, and

unanimously carried by the Board adopting the following Resoliitiohs doncerning

(€ [ ey Y P S s
support of municipal condemnation procedures:! ! e R

RESOLUTION <
7O URGE THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY TO ENACT SENATE BILL N0¢269Ll HOUSE
BILL NO. 2928, REGARDING MUNICIPAL CONDEMNATION PRUCEDURES

AN

WIEREAS, the current law regarding municipal co;d;;;;Eion pr;;;;dings does o
not address:the interests of neighboring county g9Ye£gmgnts‘?he?“§ ?Qﬁicipa}fF?
attempts to condemn property in neighboring counties, and

WIEREAS, county governments are currently required to get thé approval of
the neighboring county legilslative body before condemning property across county

bty be

lines: and
[ i LN ST U [;

WHEREAS, Senate Bill No. 2691 by Senator Haun and the companion House B111

No. 2928 by Representative Roach, would require municipal governments to obtain .i.-

oty

the approval of the county legislative body before condemning property in a county
other than the county where the municipality is located; and

WIFIREAS, this bill would promote falrness by placing the same requirements
on cities and counties,

NOW THERBFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Coqgty ccmmissioners of
Fayette County,Tennesssee, meeting in regular sesQibn ét Somerville; Tennessee,
that the General Assembly of the State of Tennessee; is sttongly urged to enact
Senate Bill No. 2691 by Senator Haun and its companion House Bill No. 2928 by
Representative Roach. The County Clerk is dirécted to send certified coples of
this Resolution to the members of the General Assembly representing the people

of Fayette County,



Adopted this 27th day of February, 199y.

K ok ok ok Kk K K K K K

RESOLUYUTILORN

H

TO URGE THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY T'O ENACT SENATE BILL NO. 2695, HOUSE
BILL NO. 2929, REGARDING MUNLCLPAL CONDEMNATION PROCEDURES

WHEREAS, the current law regarding municipal condemnation proceedings
" does not address the interests of the county government wheh a municipality

attempts to coudemn property outside itg corporate 1imit } hd

WHEREAS, county governments are curreutly tequired Eo geE the approval
of the neighboring county legislative body if the coun&y atﬁempﬁs to condemning

property outside the county's bodies; and ,
- ' 4 ),‘,

WHERIIAS, Sénate Bill No. 2695 by Senator Hadn and khe cohbéhion House

Bill No. 2929 by Repreqentative Roach, would require mﬁﬁ*cipdi governments to

iy oo o

obtain the approval of the county 1eg191ative body before condemning property

outside the municipal corporate limits; and

WIIEREAS, this bill would promote fairnesa by piacing the same require-

ua T o e

ments on cities and counties; and
[PTFRER S *-'.;'!I ., " - . -

R I
WIEREAS, . thls b1lll is needed to protect the ihteres&s of county goveinmente

R “' C s
aud the rights of citizens who reside in the tertitories EL& oare the subject of

the condemnation;
S

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by thé Board'of Cointy Commlesioners of

Fayette County, Lennessee,_mepting in regUiaf B 'loh ét ééﬁékﬁiiié; Tennessee,

Fa l‘n..’s

that the General Assembly of the Stake of fennessée; iérgtf3ﬁ§1§ utged to enact

:;-\- s} 'a e } ' $3ire tst:ii i R R
Senate Bill No. 2695 by Senator Haun énd its compani Heﬂ& ﬁo. 2929 by
p gL B
Representative Roach.  The County Clerk is directed Eo send cerﬁlfied coples
R RETEIN TR R B T "K’;.{'( w“[
of this R qoluLJon to the members of the Gendtal eeémbiy tepresenting the
SN KPP S BT SY TP Sephoae

people of Fayette County.

Adopted this 27th day of Tebruary; 1995:

X k * & & k% k& X k& k& %

Mayor Voss then reviewed and presented the folloWing.Régoiution supporting

amendment to the County Budget Law of 1990: Pty g

REBOLUTLON .. iy v

ey f".,"‘

TO URGE THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY TO AMEND K THE COUHTY BUDGETiLAW OF
1990 SO AS TO ALLOW ANY COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY TO ADOPT THIS LAW

S TS BT lrn;xé‘ri', Ty R
WHEREAS, the County Budget Law of 1990 Chapter 550 of the Pubiic Acts
P N L BEEURN T SR SR EAEE S L A T
of 1990 provides an orderly procedure for the formulation, adoption and amendment
B ‘ 1,. .“n("xrl;r‘
of county budgets, and
;-: t){UU . ‘}t,,‘(l

WHEREAS, the procedures and deadlines provided in Ehe County Budget Law of

1990 are c]ear and less confusing then those now provided by generai law of the
' ‘
interaction of general law and private acts for the variohs counk{es?,and

rey

WHEREAE, the County Budget Law of 1990 is bresently 1imitea 1n ‘application -

I HYRPR

by a narrow population classification which presently 1nciudeé oﬁly Wiiliamson County;

410

and

P P



411

WHEREAS, Williamson County has benefited greatly Sy using the clear
procedures of the County Budget Law of 1990

WHERFIAS, all counties of this state should have the opEion of using
the County Budget Law of 1990; A

NOW THEREFORE, BE 13 RESOLVED by the Board of béu;xty.tfo‘mrz;issiosxerq of
Fayette County, Teunessee, meeting In regular session at Somerviiie, Tennesgsee,
that the General Assembly of the State of Tehnessee; 18 strongiy Utged to enact
a bill which would allow the county legislative body of any eounty in Tennessee, by
two-thirds (2/3) majority vote, to adopt and use the County Budéet Law of 1990
The County Clerk 1s directed to send certified copies of this Resolution to the
members of tﬁe General Assembly representing the people of Fayette County.

Adopted this 27th day of February, 1996.

After dlscussion, motlon was made by Commissioner German, seconded by

Commissioner Taylor and unanimously carried allowing a five-mintdte recess of the

Commissioneys.
Motion was then made by Commlssioner German; seconded By Commissioner
Taylor, and so ordered, for the regular Commission meeting to teconvene.

Motion for adoptlon of the Resolution ag presented waa made by Commissioner

Sullivan, seconded by Commissioner Kelley, and carried by Ehe Board with four

Commissioners voting "no™.

Motion was then made by Commissioner German, seconded by Commissioner
Taylor and unanimously carried allowing a five-minute-recess of. the Commissioners.
Motion was made by Commissioner German, seconded by Commisaioner Wilson,

and so ordered, for the regular Commission meeting to reconvene.

Thereupon, said meeting adjourned.

JIM V0SS — MAYOR ,
Chalrman of County Legislative Body

. ATTEST:' —_— : e

Pell T. Graham, County Clerk


http:representi.ng

